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The Petition for Review in this case has been filed by reinstatenment
petitioner Allen N Davey. He seeks review of a hearing panel decision
denying his petition for reinstatenment on the grounds that he had failed to
present clear and convincing evidence that he could be safely recommended
to the public, courts and | egal profession as a person fit to engage in the
practice of |law or that he has a proper understandi ng of and attitude toward
t he standards i nposed on nmenbers of the Bar and that he will conduct hinself
in conformty with those standards in the future.

The Board has reviewed the record before the panel and has consi dered
the argunents presented by the parties in review proceedi ngs conducted in
accordance with MCR 9.118. The Board understands the panel's concerns
expressed in its order denying reinstatenment but is unable to conclude that
hi s conduct since his suspension fromthe practice of lawin 1988 warrants
an indefinite continuation of that suspension. The Board is persuaded t hat
there is sufficient evidentiary support in the record for a finding that the
petitioner has established his eligibility for reinstatenment in accordance
with the criteria set forth in MCR 9-123(B). The Petition for Reinstatenent
shoul d therefore be granted.

The petitioner was suspended for a period for two years effective July
8, 1988. As the result of a witten agreement with another attorney, the
petitioner was to hold the sum of $10,000 in trust pending the resolution
of the conpeting clains of their respective clients. Petitioner left the
state of Mchigan, taking the funds with himto the state of Hawaii where
they were admttedly deposited into his personal checking account. In his
answer to a conplaint charging commngling and m sappropriation of client
funds, the petitioner alleged that the shortfall of funds was inadvertent
and that a friend had mstakenly witten checks on the account. The
petitioner's conduct was found to constitute a violation of Canon 9 of the
former Code of Professional Responsibility, DR 9-102(A).

On appeal, the Attorney Discipline increased the six-nmonth suspension
inposed by the panel to a suspension of tw years in light of the
petitioner's disregard for his duties as a fiduciary and the aggravating
effect of his failure to appear personally at any stage of the disciplinary
pr oceedi ngs.
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The petitioner, who has resided in Hawaii since his suspension, was
guestioned extensively by the nmenbers of the hearing panel, as well as
counsel for the Gievance Adm nistrator, regarding his nove to that state,
his sources of incone since his suspension, his arrearage in child support
paynments, and his extensive travels.

In its report, the panel comrented not only upon the petitioner's
presentation to the panel but his manner of presentation including his
casual dress (athletic shoes and jeans). The foll owi ng observations by the

panel are taken from its report: "1) One of the primary factors for
Petitioner's conduct which led to his suspension was the chaotic condition
of his personal life. 2) There is no indication that Petitioner has put his

life in order since |eaving Mchigan, or his suspension fromthe practice
of law which is evidenced by: a) Hs living the life of a virtual vagabond,
residing in a room ng house when not traveling over the world; b) Surviving
on nmeager annuity paynments and gifts of noney from his parents; c) His
having virtually no enploynment even through licensed as a CPA for four
years; d) Hi s having done nothing to keep hinself current on the | aw or the
ethical responsibilities of an attorney. 3) That petitioner attenpted to
deceive the panel with respect to his incone and sources of inconme since
1986. 4) The panel further finds that one of petitioner's primary interests
in seeking reinstatement is that the annuity funds on which he has been
surviving will terminate shortly and not because he has a sincere interest
in the law " (Panel Report pgs. 9,10)

Based upon its consideration of the record, the panel concl uded that
the petitioner had not established his eligibility for reinstatenent by
cl ear and convi nci ng evi dence.

The Board has previously reviewed hearing panel decisions denying
reinstatenment. Two of the nore recent such cases considered by the Board
including Matter of the Reinstatenent Petition of J. Russell Hughes, Jr. ,
ADB 84-89 (Brd. Opn. 6/29/90) and Matter of the Reinstatenent Petition of
David B. Huthwaite, DP 78/85 (Brd. Opn. 1/30/87). Many of the panel's
concerns in this case are virtually identical to those expressed by the
panel in Matter of David Huthwaite, supra. In that case, a hearing pane
specifically cited the petitioner's arrearage in his child support
obligations and his failure to engage in an active search for enpl oynent as
exanpl es of conduct which was not, in the panel's opinion, "exenplary and
above reproach" as required by MCR 9.123(B)(5). Following its review, the
Board noted that while it was distressed" by the failure to pay child
support, it could not conclude that the failure to discharge one's private
obligations woul d necessarily reflect upon the ability to serve the public
as a nenber of the |egal profession.

Wth regard to the petitioner's lack of enploynent during the
suspensi on period, the Board noted in Huthwaite:

"Qur primary concern is the protection of the public not
the punishnent of the attorney under investigation. See
Matter of Friedman, 406 Mch 256 (1979); Matter of
Tronbley, 398 Mch 377 (1976). W are not able, fromthe
record before us, to predict
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wi th confidence that an attorney who has relied upon the
generosity of his famly while suspended m ght pose a
greater or |esser danger to the public if reinstated than
a suspended attorney who has obtai ned regul ar enpl oynent
during that period.”

Inits decision to reverse the hearing panel in Huthwaite and to order
reinstatement, the Board stated:

"We believe that there is anple support in the record to
believe that M. Huthwaite's forced renoval from his
chosen profession has had a corrective effect in the sense
that he is now accutely aware of the prohibition against
the m sappropriation of client funds and that he is aware
from personal experience of the consequences of such
conduct . "

W believe that those observations are applicable in this case. There
is, however, an additional factor in this case not present in Huthwaite,
that is, the panel's conclusion that the petitioner attenpted to deceive the
panel with respect to the anmount and sources of his inconme since 1986.

In a 1987 opinion reversing a hearing panel's decision to grant
reinstatenment, the Board cited the petitioner's testinony with regardto his
personal finances and noted "W cannot say that petitioner's inconplete
answers to the questions posed by the Adm nistrator formthe basis for nuch
confidence that he can now safely be recommended to the public, the courts
and the legal profession as a person fit to act in matters of trust and
confidence. . ." See Matter of Janmes DelRio, DP 94/86 (Brd. Opn- 8/11/87).

Wth that type of concern in mnd, we have carefully reviewed the
petitioner's testinony regarding his nonthly income fromcertain annuities
and stock dividends. W are unable to conclude that his testinony to the
panel was deliberately evasive.

Bearing in nmnd the Suprene Court's adnonition in Matter of Tronbl ey,
398 M ch 377 (1976) that our paramount concern should be the protection of
the public rather than synpathy for the attorney, we have concl uded that
petitioner Davey has satisfied the criteria for reinstatement set forth in
MCR 9-123(B). The Board's decision to grant reinstatement in this case
carries with it, however, an adnonition to the petitioner to be nore
consci ous of his personal and professional obligations in the future and to
conduct hinself at all tinmes with an awareness that the |icense to practice
| aw i s acconmpani ed not only by privileges but by the duty to conduct one's
personal and professional life with circunspection.

Al'l concur.





